

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 253 OF 2010

POONAM SAXENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL SAXENA

Respondent(s)

with T.P.(C)No.407/10

O R D E R

These transfer petitions had been filed by the wife for transfer of a civil suit and a divorce petition. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the matter has since been settled between the parties. Accordingly, she does not wish to proceed with the transfer petitions.

The transfer petitions are, therefore, dismissed as not pressed.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI,
November 22, 2010.
ITEM NO.63

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 253 OF 2010

POONAM SAXENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL SAXENA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)
with T.P.(C)No.407/10
(with appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 22/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Vikram Singh Gulia, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These transfer petitions had been filed by the wife for transfer of a civil suit and a divorce petition. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the matter has since been settled between the parties. Accordingly, she does not wish to proceed with the transfer petitions.

The transfer petitions are, therefore, dismissed as not pressed.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(M.S.Negi)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]